

No. 15-4111

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

ALI SABOONCHI,
Defendant/Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, Southern Division
(The Honorable Paul W. Grimm)**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES WYDA
Federal Public Defender
District of Maryland

MEGHAN SKELTON
Appellate Attorney
6411 Ivy Lane, Suite 710
Greenbelt, MD 20770
(301) 344-0600

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The warrantless search of Mr. Saboonchi’s cell phones and USB drive was unreasonable under the Fourth Amendment.	2
A. <i>Riley</i> establishes that a traditional warrant exception cannot justify a warrantless search of a cell phone without conducting a searching inquiry into the purpose of the exception and the privacy interest at stake.	3
1. The intrusion into personal dignity and privacy that occurs with the government searches digital media at the border is unlike anything the Court has considered before - except for in <i>Riley</i>	4
2. Assessing the heightened government interest at the border requires a close examination of the purpose and need for the warrant exception.	8
3. The government has failed to establish a need for a warrantless search of digital media at the border.....	14
B. History does not support the warrantless search here.	18
C. There was no reasonable suspicion for this search.	21
D. The error was not harmless.....	23

II. The District Court improperly instructed the jury regarding the required specific intent *mens rea*..... 28

Conclusion..... 31

Certificate of Compliance. 32

Certificate of Service

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973).	2
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)..	9, 11, 12, 17
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).	25, 26
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).	9
<i>Bryan v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 184 (1998).	30
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)..	10, 17
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011).	27
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963).	24
<i>Florida v. Wells</i> , 495 U.S. 1 (1990).	13
<i>Go-Bart Importing Co. v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 344 (1931).	20
<i>Gutierrez v. McGinnis</i> , 389 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2004).	24
<i>Indianapolis v. Edwards</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)..	11
<i>Kremen v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 346 (1957)..	20
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).	1
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)..	14
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).	19
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	11
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	18, 19
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	9
<i>Thompson v. Leeke</i> , 756 F.2d 314 (4 th Cir. 1985).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Alvarado–Valdez</i> , 521 F.3d 337 (5 th Cir.2008).....	25
<i>United States v. Archibald</i> , 589 F.3d 289 (6 th Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>United States v. Aversa</i> , 984 F.2d 493 (1 st Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9 th Cir. 2013).	23
<i>United States v. Doyle</i> , 650 F.3d 460 (4 th Cir. 2011).	22
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004).....	11, 18
<i>United States v. Hassanshahi</i> , 75 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2014).....	23
<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 444 F.3d 1238 (10 th Cir. 2006).	27
<i>United States v. Ickes</i> , 393 F.3d 501 (4 th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 636 F.3d 687 (5 th Cir. 2011).	24, 25
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2015 WL 2148070 *19 (D.D.C. 2015).....	12
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ogberaha</i> , 771 F.2d 655 (2d Cir. 1985).	22
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977).....	10, 11, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).	5, 10

Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995). 13

Virgin Islands v. John, 654 F.3d 412 (3d Cir. 2011). 22

Wyoming v. Houghton, 526 U.S. 295 (1999). 3

Statutes and Rules

Fourth Amendment. *passim*

50 U.S.C. § 1701. 29

50 U.S.C. § 1702. 29

50 U.S.C. § 1705. 29

31 C.F.R. § 560.203. 29

31 C.F.R. § 560.204. 29

Executive Order 12957. 29

Executive Order 12959. 29

Executive Order 13059. 29

Addendum

Bostock v. Saunders Opinion, [1773] 95 E.R. 539, 3 Wil. K.B.
